
RFP No. 09-17-19-10

Maveric United Elevator, LLC

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: RFP No. 09-17-19-10
Title: Elevator Preventative Maintenance & Repair Services
Type: Request for Proposals
Issue Date: 8/25/2019
Deadline: 9/17/2019 10:00 AM (ET)
Notes: The City of Coconut Creek, Florida is actively seeking proposals from 

qualified Proposers to provide Elevator Preventative Maintenance and
Repair Services to the City in full accordance with the scope of service
s, terms and conditions contained in this Request for Proposals (RFP)
.

Contact Information

Contact: Lorie Messer Purchasing Analyst
Address: 4800 West Copans Road

A/P - Finance & Administrative Services
Government Center
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 956-1584
Fax: 1 (954) 973-6754
Email: lmesser@coconutcreek.net

Page 1 of 5 pages Vendor: Maveric United Elevator, LLC RFP No. 09-17-19-10



Maveric United Elevator, LLC Information

Address: 10639 NW 122nd Street
Medley, FL 33178

Phone: (305) 888-7599
Email: kevin.reardon@mavelevator.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Kevin Reardon kevin.reardon@mavelevator.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 9/17/2019 8:13:30 AM

Response Attachments

Maverick United Elevator Certficate of Liablity Insurance.pdf

Certificate of Liability Insurance

Maverick United Elevator 2019 State of Florida Elevator License.PDF

State of Florida Elevator License

Maverick United Elevator Safety & Technical Training Program Letter.pdf

Maverick United Elevator Safety and Technical Training Letter

Maverick United Elevator Management & Supervisor List.pdf

Management and Supervisor List

Maverick United Elevator Techincians Submitted for Scope of Work Approval.pdf

Maverick United Elevator Technicians

Bonding Letter City of Coconut Creek.pdf

Bonding Letter

Maverick United Elevator Maintenance & Modernization References.pdf

Maverick United Elevator Maintenance References

Maverick United Elevator Preventative Maintenance Program.pdf

Preventative Elevator Maintenance Program

Maveric United Elevator W-9.pdf

W-9 form

David Alvarez CC Card.jpg

David Alvarez CC Card

Hollman Marenco CC Card.jpg

Hollman Marenco CC Card

Iran Gutierrez CC Card.jpg

Iran Gutierrez CC Card

Omar Tinico CC Card.jpg

Omar Tinico CC Card

Maverick United Elevator Qualifications Letter.pdf

Maverick United Elevator Qualifications Letter

Page 2 of 5 pages Vendor: Maveric United Elevator, LLC RFP No. 09-17-19-10



City of Coconut Creek Elevator Maintenance Bid.pdf

City of Coconut Creek Maintenance Bid Forms

Bid Attributes

1 Section I - General Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions.

Yes

2 Section II - Special Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

Yes

3 Section III - Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services.

Yes

4 Section IV - Required Documents

I acknowledge and understand that all forms shall be completed and notarized (if applicable) and submitted as a req
uirement of this solicitation.

Yes

5 Insurance Requirements

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Insurance Requirements and shall upload with my response a copy o
f a current Certificate of Insurance as a requirement of this solicitation.

Yes

6 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank. T
he City’s preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite payment 
to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72 hours of
receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices, resulting in few
er invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by the P-Card m
ay not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or any part of any 
contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable, however must be in
cluded in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3% service fee” in their respo
nse. All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of the P-Card. Vendors agr
eeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or take whatever steps neces
sary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term.

Yes

7 Purchase by other Governmental Agencies

Please indicate if you will permit other governmental entities to purchase from your agreement with the City of Coco
nut Creek.

Yes

Bid Lines

1 Package Header

Proposed Pricing for the Following Elevators

Page 3 of 5 pages Vendor: Maveric United Elevator, LLC RFP No. 09-17-19-10



 Total: $12,000.00

Package Items

1.1 Community Center Elevator

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.2 Community Center Elevator

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.3 Fire Station #50

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

Supplier Notes:
Maverick United Elevator has the necessary Schindler software and diagnostic tools to work o
n and support the 3300 elevator equipment and trained technicians to work on it.

1.4 Fire Station #50

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

Supplier Notes:
Maverick United Elevator has the necessary Schindler software and diagnostic tools to work o
n and support the 3300 elevator equipment and trained technicians to work on it.

1.5 Public Works South          

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.6 Public Works South          

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.7 Public Works North     

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.8 Public Works North     

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.9 Sabal Pines Bldg. West (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.10 Sabal Pines Bldg. West (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.11 Sabal Pines Code Bldg. (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.12 Sabal Pines Code Bldg. (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.13 Utilities & Engineering Bldg.

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

Page 4 of 5 pages Vendor: Maveric United Elevator, LLC RFP No. 09-17-19-10



1.14 Utilities & Engineering Bldg.

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

1.15 Windmill Park (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
quarter Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

1.16 Windmill Park (Wheelchair Lift)

Quantity: 1 UOM:
Maintenance cost per
year Price: $1,200.00 Total: $1,200.00

2 Package Header

Rate Schedule Based on Estimated Quantity

 Total: $190.00

Item Notes: Rates are for services not included in the preventative quarterly maintenance

Package Items

2.1 Hourly Rate for services not included in the preventative quarterly  maintenance during regular business hour
s

Quantity: 1 UOM: Hour Price: $95.00 Total: $95.00

2.2 Hourly Rate for services not included in the preventative quarterly  maintenance outside of regular business h
ours, weekends, holidays.

Quantity: 1 UOM: Hour Price: $95.00 Total: $95.00

2.3 Percentage Discount of MSRP for OEM Parts

UOM: % Total: 10%

Supplier Notes: Mark up on material costs is 20%.

Response Total: $12,190.00

Page 5 of 5 pages Vendor: Maveric United Elevator, LLC RFP No. 09-17-19-10







































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER
CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

MAVER-5 OP ID: GC

04/25/2019

Nicholas A. Leto
Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc.
1201 W Cypress Creek Rd # 130
P.O. Box 5727
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33310-5727
Nicholas A. Leto

954-776-2222 954-776-4446

Burlington Insurance Company+
Carolina Casualty Ins. Co.+Maverick United Elevator LLC

Attn: David Alvarez
10639 NW 122nd Street
Medley, FL 33178

A X 1,000,000

X 940BW51267 04/20/2019 04/20/2020 100,000

1,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

XX 2,000,000A
HFF0009286 04/20/2019 04/20/2020 2,000,000

B
BNUWC0116886 05/11/2018 05/11/2019 1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

Proof Of Insurance

MAVERIC

Maverick United Elevator
10639 NW 122nd Street
Medley, FL 33179

954-776-2222

23620

10510



Recent Modernization and Service
References 
1 CITY OF MIAMI

34 Elevators varying between high traffic traction to low use hydraulic 
Nancy Dorta
(305) 416-1467
NDorta@miamigov.com

2 MONROE COUNTY

County Wide maintenance and modernizations 
(34 elevators)

Alice Steryou 
(305) 292-4549
Steryou-alice@monroecounty-fl.gov

mailto:NDorta@miamigov.com
mailto:Steryou-alice@monroecounty-fl.gov


3 Aventura Chabad  

4)

Temple 
Judea 

We have 

maintained elevators here since early 2016,
 Building Address: 5500 Granada Blvd Coral Gables FL 33146
____________________________________________________________________________________

__



5 BANK OF AMERICA FINANCIAL CENTER

2600 Douglas Road, Coral Gables, FL 33134 
5 Midrise Geared elevators

Marcos
(786) 510-1736
marcos@dresi.com

mailto:marcos@dresi.com


6 FOUR FREEDOM HOUSE

3800 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, FL 33140 
2 - 16 stop elevators

Roberto
(786)286-6468 

7 DESOTO PARK

751 Three Islands Blvd. Hallandale beach, FL 33009 
12 elevators

Gloria
(954) 456-0642
desotoparksouth@yahoo.com

mailto:desotoparksouth@yahoo.com


10639 NW 122 ST, MEDLEY FL 33178 
P.954.822.1070  F.305.888.7599 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Maverick United Elevator 
10639 NW 122ND ST 
Medley, FL 33178 
 
Date: 5/10/2019 
 
Re: Supervisors and Management List 
 
 
 
The following is Maverick United Elevator’s management structure. 
 
Miguel Garcia-Managing Partner 
954-822-1070 
Miguel.garcia@mavelevator.com 
 
David Alvarez- Managing Partner 
561-961-9149 
David.alvarez@mavelevator.com 
 
Omar Tinoco- Field Supervisor 
305-399-6224 
Omar.tinoco@mavelevator.com 
 
Iran Gutierrez- Field Supervisor 
786-759-3978 
Iran.gutierrez@mavelevator.com 
 
 
Best Regards 
 
 
Kevin Reardon 
 
Senior Account Manager 
Cell: 954-850-9139 
Office: 305-888-7599 
Kevin.Reardon@mavelevator.com  
 



Preventative Maintenance Program 
Examine your elevator equipment for optimum operation on a monthly basis. 

 Control and landing position systems 
 Signal Fixtures 
 Machines, drives, motors, governors, sheaves, and ropes 
 Power units, pumps, valves, and mufflers 
 Car and hoistway door operating devices and door protection equipment 
 Loadweighers, car frames, and counterweights 
 Safety Mechanisms 
 Lubricate equipment for smooth and efficient performance. 
 Adjust elevator parts and components to maximize performance and safe operation. 
 Document all work performed on Maintenance Tasks & Records logs provided with each elevator. 

 
Limited Coverage Parts Replacement 
Repair or replace components worn due to normal wear, including any plug in relays, resistors, rectifiers, glass or mini fuses, 
door gibs, release roller only, door contacts (both moveable and stationary) selector guides, call button lights.  
 
After Hours Service Requests 
On service requests outside of normal business hours for services covered under this Agreement,  you will be responsible for 
overtime costs of labor. Labor costs include travel time, travel expenses, and time spent on the job. Current rates will be 
provided Via phone call  
 
Annual Safety Testing 
Test equipment as outlined in the American National Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators, ANSI A17.1, current edition as of 
the date this agreement begins. We will perform governor and safety tests on traction elevators once per year and relief 
pressure tests on hydraulic elevators once per year. You agree to pay for any costs associated for these tests and for the 
inspector or inspection fees. There is no additional cost in Broward County. 
 



 

 

 

 

9/16/2019 

 

 

Maverick United Elevator is a full service 24/7 maintenance, repair and modernization company who can 
work on any make or model piece of OEM elevator equipment. Our average mechanic has 15 years of 
elevator trade experience and we draw on 65 employees to tend to our account base concentrated in 
South Florida. Currently, we have the follow municipalities on maintenance, City of Fort Lauderdale, City 
of Miami, Town of Davie, City of Hallandale, City of Coral Springs Parks Department and Monroe County.  

Maverick’s core belief is to provide excellent preventative maintenance, customer service and have a 
complement of Field Adjuster’s should the need arise for higher level troubleshooting repairs. All of your 
elevators will have a dedicated route and have a selected field adjuster assigned to the account. We 
have the necessary too, hand held OEM diagnostic software, prints and a warehouse with a full array of 
various new parts in stock. 

Maverick United Elevator is also a highly rated company with the Better Business Bureau. 

 

 

We look forward to earning the City of Coconut Creek’s elevator maintenance business. 

 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Kevin Reardon 

Senior Account Manager 

954-809-9139 

Kevin.reardon@mavelevator.com 

 



 

 

 



10639 NW 122 ST, MEDLEY FL 33178 
P.954.822.1070  F.305.888.7599 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Maverick United Elevator 
10639 NW 122ND ST 
Medley, FL 33178 
 
Date: 5/10/2019 
 
Re: Technician Safety and Technical training 
 
 
Dear Shenel and David, 
 
 
At Maverick United Elevator, our core belief is to provide the highest level of safety 
and technical training for our technicians. We embrace instilling best practices for 
elevator maintenance, repairs and modernizations to our technicians training them 
both in a classroom setting and real world application in the field. It is mandatory 
that all of our technicians complete this training regimen on an annual basis in order 
to be employed by Maverick United Elevator. 
 
 
 
 
 
Best Regards 
 
 
Kevin Reardon 
 
Senior Account Manager 
Cell: 954-850-9139 
Office: 305-888-7599 
Kevin.Reardon@mavelevator.com  
 



10639 NW 122 ST, MEDLEY FL 33178 
P.954.822.1070  F.305.888.7599 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Maverick United Elevator 
10639 NW 122ND ST 
Medley, FL 33178 
 
Date: 5/10/2019 
 
Re: Technicians Submitted for Approval  
 
 
 
The following are Maverick United Elevator’s technicians being proposed for the scope 
of work in the RFP. 
 
Hollman Marenco 
17 years elevator industry experience 
 
David Alvarez 
15 years elevator industry experience 
 
Adhaly Feliciano 
21 years elevator industry experience  
 
Omar Tinoco 
9 years elevator industry experience 
 
Iran Gutierrez 
11 years elevator industry experience 
 
 
 
 
 
Best Regards 
 
 
Kevin Reardon 
 
Senior Account Manager 
Cell: 954-850-9139 
Office: 305-888-7599 
Kevin.Reardon@mavelevator.com  



10639 NW 122 ST, MEDLEY FL 33178 
P.954.822.1070  F.305.888.7599 

 

 


